
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH
(CYLLIDEB)

THE EXECUTIVE
(BUDGET)

DYDD LLUN
13 IONAWR 2020

 2.00 o’r gloch yp

MONDAY
 13 JANUARY 2020

 2.00 pm  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 16 December 2019. 

4   DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21  (Pages 5 - 18)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

5   CAPITAL BUDGET 2020/21  (Pages 19 - 32)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December, 2019   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alun Mummery 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones. 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 November, 2019 were 
presented for the Executive’s approval. 

 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 
November, 2019 be confirmed as correct, subject to noting that Councillor Carwyn 
Jones was present at the meeting. 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from January to August, 2020 was presented for consid
[...]
      Councillor Llinos Medi  
                                                       Chair 

Page 4



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 JANUARY 2020 

SUBJECT: DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR ROBIN W WILLIAMS 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

MARC JONES 
01248 752601 
rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
The final budget will not be approved by the full Council until 10 March 2020, however, at this point, the 
Executive is recommended to approve the following:- 
 

(i) To approve the Budget adjustments included in the Standstill Budget as set out in Paragraph 
3 to 7 of the report in Appendix 1; 

(ii) To approve the standstill budget for 2020/21 of £142.203m and this should form the basis of 
the 2020/21 revenue budget; 

(iii) That the Executive determine the proposed increase in Council Tax for 2020/21, which will 
be subject to public consultation; 

(iv) After allowing for the proposed increase in Council Tax and the savings to be implemented, 
should any surplus funding be available, the Executive should determine how to use this 
surplus funding (para 10.5);  

(v) That the Executive should seek the opinion of the public on the proposed budget strategy. 
 

The detailed report on the preparation of the 2020/21 standstill budget, the provisional settlement and 
funding the budget gap is attached as Appendices 1 – 4. 

 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 

N/A 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                
[...]
ing Costs 

In previous years, these costs had been treated as capital costs and funded from the capital 
budget. However, this treatment does not comply with the updated accounting code and the 
costs should be treated as a revenue cost. This increases the revenue budget by £250k but 
does release capital funding. 

3.10. Others 

A number of other budgets have been adjusted to reflect changes that have taken place during 
the year which are outside the control of the service, these include income budgets where the 
Service can no longer charge the income. The total net value of these adjustments amount to 
£240k. 

 CONTINGENCIES 

4.1. As part of the budgeting process, a number of contingency budgets are built into the budget to 
cover fixed term costs, potential risks that may require funding during the year or as a general 
contingency which is utilised during the year as additional budget pressures arise or as 
unexpected events occur. The changes made to the contingency budgets are shown in Table 
1 below:- 

  

Page 9



 

Table 1 

Movement in Contingency Budgets between 2019/20 and 2020/21 

  End Date 2019/20 
Budget 

 
£’000 

Proposed 
2020/21 
Budget 
£’000 

Change 
 
 

£’000 

Stem Regional Project Earmarked 2021/22 38 38 - 

Regional Growth Bid Earmarked TBC 50 50 - 

Demand Risk Earmarked Ongoing 235 235 - 

Salary and Grading Earmarked Ongoing 400 150 (250) 

NDR Discretionary Rate Relief Ongoing  60 60 70 10 

General Contingency Ongoing 399 400 1 

 
TOTAL 

   
1,182 

 
943 

 
(239) 

 

4.2. The Salary & Grading Contingency has been included in the Council’s budget for a number of 
years to meet the cost of early retirements and redundancies, as the Council and schools 
reduced the workforce in response to the reduction in funding. The improved financial position 
in 2020/21 allows the Council to reduce this budget, as it is not expected that it will be 
necessary to make significant reductions in staffing numbers in 2020/21. 
  

 STAFF
[...]
reaching an agreement with the Secondary schools to delegate this 
budget to them. 
 

7.5. Delegated Schools Budget 

 
As part of the 2019/20 budget, a reduction of £800k was planned to the delegated schools 
budget, but this was deferred for one year and funded from the additional Teachers Pay Grant 
and 50% of the Teachers Pensions Grant. These grants have now been transferred into the 
settlement and would allow the Executive to reverse the budget reduction decision, if it chooses 
to do so. 
 

7.6. NHS Funding Grant 

 
A recent decision required local authorities to contribute to the cost of social care undertaken 
by nursing staff in Nursing homes. The additional cost was funded in 2019/20 by means of an 
additional grant from the Welsh Government. This grant has now been incorporated into the 
settlement and the additional £48k in funding has been incorporated into the Adult Services 
budget. 
 

 STANDSTILL BUDGET 2020/21 

8.1. Based on all of the adjustments and assumptions detailed above, the standstill budget for 
2020/21 totals £142.203m, an increase of £6.993m on the 2019/20 final budget. A summary 
of the changes made is attached as Appendix 2. A breakdown of the standstill budget by 
Service is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT 

9.1. The provisional settlement for Local Government in Wales, announced on 16 December 2019, 
shows an increase of £237m in the overall level of funding for Wales, which is equivalent to a 
5.6% increase in cash terms. However, £53.2m relates to grants transferred in and, when the 
effect of these changes are adjusted for, the true figure shows an increase in funding of 
£183.8m, which is a 4.3% increase. The details are shown in Table 2 below:- 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

  
Table 2 

2020/21 Provisional Settlement 
 

 Anglesey Wales 

 £’m £’m 

2019/20 AEF 95.791 4,237.431 

   

Adjustment for the Change in the Taxbase 0.325 0.000 

   

Previous Years Grants Transferred In / (Out)   

Teachers 
[...]
ns available include:- 
 

 Increasing revenue budgets of the services which are under pressure; 

 Increasing the level of general balances; 

 Using the surplus revenue budget to fund capital expenditure in 2020/21; 

 Reduce the increase in Council Tax. 
 

10.6. The financial position for 2021/22 is still unclear, and we may see a return to austerity and the 
need to make further savings. If the savings were implemented and the funding used to 
increase the level of general balances or to fund capital expenditure in 2020/21, then this would 
leave the Council in a better financial position in 2021/22, as implementing either of these 
options does not increase the revenue budget on a permanent basis nor reduces the funding 
available. 
 

 REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

11.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan estimates that the Council’s net revenue budget will need to 
increase by £5m in 2021/22 and £3.6m in 2022/23, simply to meet the costs of pay and price 
inflation, increased costs on tendered contracts and the continued increase in demand for 
services, particularly in Social Care. 

11.2 The 2020/21 provisional settlement gives no indication as to what the funding position will be 
in the following 2 years. Much will depend on the new Conservative government and their plans 
for public spending which will be set out in the Chancellor’s budget in March 2020. It should 
be noted that any additional funding announced for England will result in additional funding for 
Wales, but it is for the Welsh Government to decide how this additional funding is spent. It 
does not automatically follow that any additional funding announced for Schools or Local 
Government in England translates to additional funding for Schools and Local Government in 
Wales. 

11.3 If the settlement in 2021/22 and 2022/23 showed an increase to match inflation i.e. around 2%, 
the Council will be faced with making further budget reductions and increasing Council Tax by 
more than inflation in those years. 

 
 MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 
12.1 The final budget will not be approved by the full Council until 10 March 2020, however, at this 

point, the Executive is recommended to approve the following:- 
 
i. To approve the Budget adjustments included in the Standstill Budget as set out in 

Paragraphs 4 to 7; 
ii. To approve the standstill budget for 2020/21 of £142.203m and this should form the basis 

of the 2020/21 revenue budget (para 8.1); 
iii. That the Executive determines the proposed increase in Council Tax for 2020/21 which 

will be subject to public consultation (para 10.2); 
iv. After allowing for the proposed increase in Council Tax and the savings to be 

implemented, should any surplus funding be available, the Executive should determine 
how to use this surplus funding (para 10.5);  

v. That the Executive should seek the opinion of the public on the proposed budget 
strategy. 

Page 15



APPENDIX 2 
 

ANALYSIS OF THE MOVEMENT FROM THE 2019/20 FINAL BUDGET 
 TO THE 2020/21 STANDSTILL BUDGET 

 

 Standstill Budget Report Ref 
 £’m £’m  

2019/20 Budget  135.210  
    
Committed Changes    
Capital Financing (0.113)  Para 3.2 
Pupil Numbers 0.082  Para 3.3 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 0.627  Para 3.4 
Fire Service Levy 0.071  Para 3.5 
Teachers Pensions Employer Contributions 0.564  Para 3.6 
Car Park Income 0.058  Para 3.7 
Historic Pension Contributions (0.112)  Para 3.8 
I.T. Licensing  0.250  Para 3.9 
Other Committed Changes 0.240  Para 3.10 

  1.667  
    
Contingencies  (0.239) Para 4 
    
Staffing Costs    
Increments 0.392  Para 5.2 
Teachers Pay Award 0.406  Para 5.3 
Non Teaching Staff Pay Award 1.257  Para 5.4 
LGPS Contributions (0.362)  Para 5.5 

  1.693  
    
Non Pay Inflation  1.594 Para 6.3 
    
Demand Led Budget Pressures    
Adult Services 0.980  Para 7.2 
    
School Transport 0.250  Para 7.3 
Secondary Integration 0.200  Para 7.4 
Delegated Schools Budget 0.800  Para 7.5 
NHS Nursing Grant Transferred In 0.048
[...]
 Officer – the post is currently 
vacant. 
 

Housing 27 

Reduce the cost of administrative support to the Head of Housing. 
 

Housing 4 

Capitalise the staffing costs relating to the delivery of Disabled 
Facilities grants. 
 

Housing 36 

Adjust the charges to the Housing Revenue Account to reflect the 
increase in costs. 
 

Housing 19 

Delete un-utilised budgets identified following a service budget review. 
 

Housing 15 

 

Total Potential Savings to be Implemented 
 

  
343 

 

Page 18



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 JANUARY 2020 

SUBJECT: INITIAL CAPITAL BUDGET 2020/21 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR R WILLIAMS 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES (EXT. 2601) 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

MARC JONES 
EXT. 2601 
rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 The Executive is required to propose a capital budget for 2020/21, which will be presented 

to full Council for approval at its meeting on 10 March 2020. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 To recommend to the full Council the following capital programme for 2020/21:- 
 

  
Ref 

 
£’000 

2019/20 Schemes Brought Forward Para 4.1 & Table 2 3,294 
Refurbishment / Replacement of Assets Para 4.2.2 & Table 3 5,158 
New One Off Capital Projects Para 5.2 & Table 4 2,174 
Smallholdings funded from capital receipts Para 5.7 100 
21st Century Schools Para 6 9,039 
Housing Revenue Account Para 7 17,138 

Total Recommended Capital Programme 
2020/21 

 
36,903 

   
Funded By:   
General Capital Grant  2,165 
Supported Borrowing General  2,364 
Capital Receipts  245 
Capital Reserve  500 
21st Century Schools Supported Borrowing  2,680 
21st Century Schools Unsupported Borrowing  3,679 
HRA Reserve & In Year Surplus  14,228 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing  250 
External Grants   7,572 
2019/20 Funding Brought Forward 
 

 
3,219 

2020/21 Total Capital Funding  36,903 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 That the use of the VAT Leisure reserve and any potential capital receipts from the proposed 
sale of the golf course are considered by the Executive when the draft Developing Leisure 
Provision for Future Generations Plan is presented to the Executive. The remaining £32k is 
carried forward as funding to be used in 2021/22. 

 To note the potential future funding requirements for 2021/22 onwards (Appendix 1 Table 3 
and paragraph 5.5). 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 

A number of additional schemes are to be considered in the capital programme with the main 
driving factor in funding being affordability and the maximisation of external grant funding. The 
proposed capital programme and the additional Capital schemes, if supported, do not commit the 
Council to a level of borrowing which increases minimum revenue provision or interest payments 
to an unaffordable level.   
 

C - Why is this decision for the Executive? 
 

The matter is delegated to the Executive to propose the capital budget. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
           

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

N/A 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

1 Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership 
Team (SLT) (mandatory) 

Comments from the SLT have been incorporated into 
the report 

 2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section151 Officer’s report 

 3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)   

    4 Human Resources (HR)  

    5 Property   

    6 Information Communication Technology 
(ICT) 

 

    7 Scrutiny  

    8 Local Members  

    9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

F -
[...]
unded from capital receipts Para 5.7 100 
21st Century Schools Para 6 9,039 
Housing Revenue Account Para 7 17,138 

Total Recommended Capital Programme 
2020/21 

 
36,903 

   
Funded By:   
General Capital Grant  2,165 
Supported Borrowing General  2,364 
Capital Receipts  245 
Capital Reserve  500 
21st Century Schools Supported Borrowing  2,680 
21st Century Schools Unsupported Borrowing  3,679 
HRA Reserve & In Year Surplus  14,228 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing  250 

External Grants   7,572 

2019/20 Funding Brought Forward  3,219 
 

2020/21 Total Capital Funding 
  

36,903 

 
8.2 The total funding available for 2020/21, as set out in Table 1, is £38.235m. It is 

recommended that £36.903m is utilised, leaving an unused balance of £1.332m. This is 
made up of £750k VAT Leisure reserve, £550k estimated capital receipts from the 
potential sale of the Llangefni Golf Course and £32k of unallocated capital receipts. 
 

It is recommended that the use of the VAT Leisure reserve and any potential capital 
receipts from the sale of the golf course are considered by the Executive when the draft 
Developing Leisure Provision for Future Generations Plan is presented to the Executive. 
The remaining £32k is carried forward as funding to be used in 2021/22. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Appendix 2 
Proposed Capital Programme 2020/21 

 
Scheme Name Budget 

2020/21 

£ 

Funded By  

  2019/20 B/F General 
Capital Grant 

Supported 
Borrowing 

Capital 
Receipts 

Capital 
Reserve 

Unsupported 
Borrowing 

External 
Grants 

Reserves Total 
Funding 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

2019/20 Schemes Brought Forward  

Star Gypsy and Traveller Site 670 670        670 

Tourism Gateway 1,345 1,345        1,345 

Holyhead Strategic Infrastructure 379 379        379 

Holyhead Regeneration (THI Phase II) 900 825   75     900 

Total 2019/20 Schemes Brought Forward 3,294 3,219 - - 75 - - - - 3,294 

           

Refurbishment / Replac
[...]
AL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 36,903 3,219 2,165 5,044 246 500 3,929 7,572 14,228 36,903 

 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Draft Revenue Budget 2020/21
	5 Capital Budget 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 13.01.2020

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos M Huws (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, Alun Mummery, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Deputy Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Richard Griffiths, Glyn Haynes and Aled M Jones.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Carwyn Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Dafydd Rhys Thomas.

  

The Chair extended her condolences to Councillor Carwyn Jones and his family on their 
recent bereavement. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 16 December, 2019 were 
presented for the Executive’s approval.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 
16 December, 2019 were confirmed as correct.

4 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
draft Revenue Budget for 2020/21 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that whilst the budgetary position for 2020/21 is 
better than anticipated due to an increased provisional settlement by Welsh Government 
the financial circumstances remain challenging.  The settlement, in real terms, is only in 



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 13.01.2020

2

comparison to the level of Welsh Government provision in 2012/13.   He further reported 
that Welsh Government assumes that local authorities in Wales are to increase the Council 
Tax level of 7.1% so as to balance the budget even though a better settlement has been 
afforded.  The Council’s reserves have reduced so as to meet cost pressures in areas 
where the demand has been and continues to increase in statutory services such as Adult 
Services and Education.  The Portfolio Holder considered that these services base budget 
may need to be reviewed.   He further said that he advised the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held this morning and wished to expressed to the Executive that a prudent 
approach need to be undertaken in terms of making recommendations with regard to the 
2020/21 Revenue Budget.  

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer outlined in detail to the 
Committee the sections within the report on the proposed revenue budget for 2020/21.  
The following matters were highlighted and reported upon:-

 The budget is prepared on the basis of the assumptions set out in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan approved by the Executive in September, 2019.  These have been taken 
into account in calculating the standstill budget for 2020/21;

 The committed changes and adjustments made to the budget were set out in 
paragraphs 3.1 to 3.10 of the report;

 A number of contingency budgets are built into the budget to cover fixed term costs, 
potential risks that may require funding during the year were set out in paragraphs 4.1 
(Table 1).  The improved financial position in 2020/21 allows the Council to reduce the 
Salary and Grading Contingency as it is not expected that it will be necessary to make 
significant reductions in staffing numbers in 2020/21;

 Staff costs – there is uncertainty as regards to the Teachers pay award commencing 
September 2020 and non-teaching staff as from April 2020 – this is a risk to the budget 
of the Council with every 1% increase in the non-teaching pay award equating to an 
additional budgetary burden of £450k in costs;

 Increased demand for Adult Social Care, with rising numbers of clients across all service 
types and for 2019/20 the Service is expected to exceed its budget by £1.21m.  The 
estimated net overspend for Adult Social Care, after allowing for 2 additional Welsh 
Government grants is £980k and this sum has been identified as the minimum additional 
funding required to address the budget shortfall.  However, only 1 grant (Social Care 
Workforce and Sustainability Grant), has been confirmed for 2020/21 and whether the 
Council will once again receive the Winter Pressures Grant in 2020/21 is yet to be 
confirmed;

 Costs of school transport has exceeded the allocated budget for a number of years due 
to an increased demand and costs still exceed the budget by £250k and without a 
correction of the budget in 2020/21 this budget will overspend;

 A reduction of £800k was planned to the delegated schools budget but this was deferred 
for one year and funded from the additional Teachers Pay Grant and 50% of the 
Teacher’s Pension Grant.  These grants have now been transferred into the settlement 
and would allow the Executive to reverse the budget reduction decision if it chooses to 
do so;

 Based on all of the adjustments and assumptions the standstill budget for 2020/21 totals 
£142.203m, an increase of £6.993m on the 2019/20 final budget.  The provisional 
settlement for local government in Wales announced in December 2019 shows an 
increase of £237m in the overall level of funding for Wales which is equivalent to a 5.6% 
increase in cash terms.  However, £53.2m relates to grants transferred in and when the 
effect of these changes are adjusted for the true figure shows an increase in funding of 
£183.8m which is a 4.3% increase;



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 13.01.2020

3

 Table 4 within the report shows the impact of various levels of Council Tax increases on 
Council Tax Band D.  An increase of 4.64% in the Council Tax Band would be needed to 
meet the budget requirement for 2020/21;

 The financial position for 2021/22 is still uncertain and the return of austerity may be 
seen which will require further savings.  £343k of savings have been identified as 
savings which could be implemented from April 2020 with only a minimal impact on the 
provision of the Council’s services.  If the savings were implemented and the funding 
used to increase the level of general balances or to fund capital expenditure in 2020/21, 
then this would leave the Council in a better financial position in 2021/22 as 
implementing either of these options does not increase the revenue budget on a 
permanent basis nor reduces the funding available.

Councillor Aled M Jones, the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from 
the Committee’s meeting of 13 January, 2020 to which the Draft Revenue Budget for 
2020/21 was presented.  He said that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations to the Executive as follows:- 

 that the £800k reduction in delegated schools budget deferred from 2019/20 be not 
implemented; 

 not to raise car parking fees for urban areas to the proposed level;
 the increase in Council Tax for 2020/21 should not exceed 5%.

He further said that the report to the Scrutiny Committee did not contain any information 
on Council’s reserves.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that the report on the 
Council’s reserves is not included within the initial budget proposals report but a full 
report on Reserves and Balances is considered by the Executive prior to it 
recommending the final budget proposals.

The Executive in noting the information presented wished to thank the staff for their work 
in preparing the initial budget proposals to the Committee.  It was raised as to the 
uncertainties as regards to Teacher’s pay award and pressure it places on the budget 
proposals on local authorities.  The Leader said that WLGA is in negotiations with 
relevant Union representatives and Welsh Government and it is noted that it is 
considered that Welsh Government has afforded insufficient funding within the 
settlement to address the Teacher’s pay award.  The Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer said that WG may afford an additional grant, as was 
afforded last year, to cover the shortfall in the settlement to address the Teacher’s pay 
award.  However, he expressed that there is uncertainties at present if such grant will be 
afforded.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the Budget adjustments included in the Standstill Budget as set out in 
paragraph 3 to 7 of the report in Appendix 1;

 To approve the standstill budget for 2020/21 of £142,203m and this should form 
the basis of the 2020/21 revenue budget;

 To consult with the public and other stakeholders on a proposed increase in 
Council Tax for 2020/21 of between 4.5% and 5%;

 After allowing for the proposed increase in Council Tax and the savings to be 
implemented, should any surplus funding be available, the Executive should 
determine how to use this surplus funding (as noted in paragraph 10.5);



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 13.01.2020

4

 That the Executive should seek the opinion of the public on the proposed budget 
strategy.

5 CAPITAL BUDGET 2020/21 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
Capital Budget 2020/21 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that the Executive is required to propose a
capital budget for 2019/20 which will then be presented to the Full Council at its meeting on
10 March, 2020.  The report set out the proposed main capital programme for 2020/21.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported in detail to the 
Committee the main points within report and the following matters were highlighted and 
reported upon:-

 The current Capital Strategy sets out the principles for the Council in determining its 
capital programme with each year’s capital funding will be allocated to ensure an 
investment in existing assets i.e. Council buildings, vehicles, IT equipment, highways 
and roads;

 Reference was made to the capital funding (as shown in Table 1 of the report) which 
showed the anticipated capital funding available for 2020/21 that the initial local 
government settlement figures refers to the General Capital Grant and Supported 
Borrowing. The level of funding under both headings have remained fairly constant over 
a number of years and are not anticipated to change significantly between the 
provisional and final settlement;

 The position as regards to the 21st Century Schools capital programme was outlined to 
the Committee;

 The HRA funding is earmarked for HRA projects only.  The plan allows for the use of 
£5.24m of HRA reserves in 2020/21;

 Reference made to the 2019/20 (committed schemes) as shown in Table 2 of the report, 
which will carry forward to 2020/21 but an additional £75k match funding will be required 
in respect of the Holyhead Regeneration (THI Phase II) scheme and it is recommended 
that this scheme is included in the 2020/21 capital programme;

 Refurbishing/Replacing Existing Assets (as shown in Table 3 of the report) the level of 
funding continues in 2021/22 and beyond, the Council’s capital programme will be 
limited to the refurbishment and replacement of existing assets;

 Reference made to recommended ‘One-Off’ capital projects to be funded in 2020/21 (as 
shown in Table 4 of the report) which totalled £2,174m;

 Paragraph 5.4 of the report highlighted a number of projects which do not require 
funding in 2020/21 but may need to be funded in 2021/22 or beyond.

Councillor Aled M Jones, the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from the 
Committee’s meeting of 13 January, 2020 to which the Capital Budget for 2020/21 was 
presented.  He said that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee recommended to support the 
Capital Programme of £36.903m for 2020/21.

The Leader wished to thank the Finance Scrutiny Panel for their work in respect of both the 
Capital Budget and Revenue Budget for 2020/21.   

The Executive in noting the information presented wished it be recorded that the Council 
has now a strategy for the maintenance of Council’s assets.   



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 13.01.2020

5

It was RESOLVED :-
 To recommend the following capital programme for 2020/21 to the full Council :-

£’m
2019/20 Schemes Brought Forward                                                  3,294                   
Refurbishment/Replacement of Assets                                                  5,158
New One Off Capital Projects                                                                  2,174
Smallholdings funded from capital 
receipts                                                                                      100
21st Century Schools                                                          9,039
Housing Revenue Account                                                                     17,138

Total Recommended Capital Programme 2020/21                    36,903

Funded By:

General Capital Grant    2,165
Supported Borrowing General                                                        2,364
Capital Receipts                                                           245
Capital Reserve                                                           500
21st Century Schools Supported                                                            2,680
Borrowing
21st Century Schools Unsupported                                                        3,679
 Borrowing
HRA Reserve & In Year Surplus                                                           14,228
HRA Unsupported Borrowing                                                           250
External Grants                                                           7,572
2019/20 Funding Brought Forward                                                         3,219

2020/21 Total Capital                                                                   36,903
Funding

 That the use of the VAT Leisure reserve and any potential capital receipts from 
the proposed sale of the golf course are considered by the Executive when the 
draft Developing Leisure Provision for Future Generations Plan is presented to 
the Executive.  The remaining £32k is carried forward as funding to be used in 
2021/22;

 To note the potential future funding requirements for 2021/22 onwards (as noted 
at Appendix 1, Table 3 and paragraph 5.5).

The meeting concluded at 3.05 pm

COUNCILLOR LLINOS M HUWS
CHAIR


